thousand and KZT 649,182 thousand, accordingly, deferred tax liabilities were increased by KZT 213,957 thousand and

retained earnings increased by KZT 855,829 thousand.

Kazakhtelecom JSC Consolidated financial statements

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

12

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

New and amended standards and interpretations (continued)

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (continued)

(e) Presentation and disclosure requirements

As required for the consolidated financial statements, the Group disaggregated revenue recognised from contracts with

customers into categories that depict how the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows are

affected by economic factors. Refer to Note 30 for the disclosure on disaggregated revenue.

(f) Impact on financial statements

The following tables summarise the impact of adopting IFRS 15 on the Group’s consolidated financial statements for

the year ended 31 December 2018:

 Impact of changes in accounting policies

In thousand tenge  As reported  Adjustments

Balances
without adoption

of IFRS 15

Consolidated statement of financial position

as at 31 December 2018

Non-current assets

Costs to obtain a contract  1,037,984 (1,037,984) –

Costs to fulfil a contract  107,539 (107,539) –

Total non-current assets  659,522,790 (1,145,523) 658,377,267

Current assets

Costs to obtain a contract  420,604 (420,604) –

Costs to fulfil a contract  115,285 (115,285) –

Total current assets  133,871,941 (535,889) 133,336,052

Total assets  793,394,731 (1,681,412) 791,713,319

Equity

Retained earnings  373,429,312 (1,785,446) 371,643,866

Total equity  414,840,935 (1,785,446) 413,055,489

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities  38,897,126 (336,282) 38,560,844

Other non-current liabilities 1,444,530 5,555,059 6,999,589

Contract liabilities  5,699,301 (5,699,301) –

Total non-current liabilities  214,193,976 (480,524) 213,713,452

Current liabilities

Other current liabilities 7,116,650 1,937,069 9,053,719

Advances received  – 10,734,219 10,734,219

Contract liabilities 12,667,725 (12,086,730) 580,995

Total current liabilities  164,359,820 584,558 164,944,378

Total equity and liabilities  793,394,731 (1,681,412) 791,713,319

Kazakhtelecom JSC Consolidated financial statements

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

13

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

New and amended standards and interpretations (continued)

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (continued)

(f) Impact on financial statements (continued)

 Impact of changes in accounting policies

In thousand tenge  As reported  Adjustments

Balances
without adoption

of IFRS 15

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
for the year ended 31 December 2018

Revenue from contracts with customer 222,726,371 (377,569) 222,348,802

Cost of sales  (154,015,612) 174,180 (153,841,432)

Selling expenses (4,387,521) (161,309) (4,548,830)

Finance costs  (7,349,641) 549,585 (6,800,056)

Profit before tax for the period  53,990,896 184,887 54,175,783

Income tax expenses (11,107,580) (2,574) (11,110,154)

Net profit for the period 42,883,316 182,313 43,065,629

 Impact of changes in accounting policies

In thousand tenge  As reported  Adjustments

Balances
without adoption

of IFRS 15

Consolidated statement of cash flow for the year
ended 31 December 2018

Operating activities

Profit before tax for the period 53,990,896 184,887 54,175,783

Adjustments for:

Finance costs  (7,349,641) 549,585 (6,800,056)

Adjustments of working capital
Change in costs to obtain a contract and costs to fulfil a

contract 375,931 (375,931) –

Change in contract liabilities  906,894 (906,894) –

Change in advances received – 7,701,068 7,701,068

Change in other current liabilities  283,619 (6,794,174) (6,510,555)

Cash flow received from operating activities 66,351,606 – 66,351,606

Kazakhtelecom JSC Consolidated financial statements

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

14

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

New and amended standards and interpretations (continued)

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments replaces IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement for annual periods

beginning on or after 1 January 2018, bringing together all three aspects of the accounting for financial instruments:

classification and measurement; impairment; and hedge accounting.

With the exception of hedge accounting, which the Group applied prospectively, the Group has applied IFRS 9